

Nos. 23-10008, 23-10536, and 23-10836

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLENE CARTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LOCAL 556, TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA;
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

CHARLENE CARTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Case No. 3:17-cv-02278,
Hon. Brantley Starr, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-
APPELLEES**

SAMUEL T. GROVER

Counsel of Record

Freedom From Religion Foundation

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC.**

P. O. Box 750

Madison, Wisconsin 53701

(608) 256-8900

sgrover@ffrf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	1
Interest of Amicus	1
Introduction	3
Argument.....	4
I. The District Court abused its discretion by ordering Southwest’s attorneys to attend training by a Christian advocacy organization.	4
A. The Alliance Defending Freedom is an ideological advocacy organization.	4
B. Ordering training from an ideological Christian advocacy organization is unprecedented.	5
II. The sanctions order was an abuse of discretion and not the least restrictive sanction necessary to deter the conduct at issue.	8
III. Allowing the District Court to order attorneys to attend training by a specific ideological advocacy organization would set a dangerous precedent that would be ripe for abuse.	11
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Service.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Balthazar v. Atl. City Med. Ctr.</i> , 137 F. App'x 482 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Bullard v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	6
<i>Clement v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 634 (D.N.J. 2001).....	8
<i>DR Distrib., LLC v. 21 Century Smoking, Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 839 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	7
<i>Hardy v. Asture</i> , No. 1:11CV299, 2013 WL 566020 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 13, 2013).....	7
<i>In re Adams</i> , No. 3:20-MC-008-M, 2020 WL 4922330 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2020).....	6
<i>In re Burghoff</i> , 374 B.R. 681 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2007)	7
<i>In re Ramos</i> , 679 F. App'x 353 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>In re Santos</i> , 616 B.R. 332 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2020).....	6
<i>Jabary v. McCullough</i> , 325 F.R.D. 175 (E.D. Tex. 2018).....	6
<i>Moser v. Bret Harte Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 944 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....	8
<i>NASCO, Inc. v. Calcasieu Television & Radio, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 696 (5th Cir.1990)	9
<i>Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993)	9

<i>Petrisch v. JP Morgan Chase</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Nolen</i> , 472 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
Other Authorities	
<i>About ADF</i> , Alliance Defending Freedom, https://adflegal.org/about (last visited Oct. 17, 2023)	4
<i>ADF at the Supreme Court</i> , Alliance Defending Freedom, https://adflegal.org/us-supreme-court-wins (last visited Oct. 17, 2023).....	5
Alliance Defending Freedom, https://adflegal.org (last visited Oct. 17, 2023).....	4
Devan Cole, <i>Federal Judge Orders Southwest Airlines Attorneys to Attend 'Religious-Liberty Training' from Conservative Group</i> , CNN (Aug. 6, 2023, 6:07 PM), https://cn.com/2023/08/08/ politics/southwest-airlines-sanctions- alliance-defending-freedom/index.html	4
<i>Focus</i> , Alliance Defending Freedom, https://adflegal.org/ (last visited Oct. 17, 2023)..	10
<i>Legal Academy</i> , Alliance Defending Freedom, https://adflegal.org/training/legal-academy (last visited Oct. 17, 2023).....	5
<i>Legal Experts Question Judge's Order Telling Southwest Lawyers to get Religious- Liberty Training</i> , AP News (Aug. 11, 2023, 11:01 PM), https://apnews.com/article/southwest-airlines-judge-religious-speech- training- b643395cf72c076ded60770d31156f91	3
